will be absolutely discharged and released in all aspects and no parties shall have any claim

of any nature whatsoever against the other parties under their respective Subscription

Agreement.

The Board considers that the termination of the said Subscription Agreements with

Subscriber A and Subscriber C will not have any material adverse effect on the existing

business, operations and financial position of the Group.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Notwithstanding the termination of the respective Subscription Agreement with Subscriber A

and Subscriber C, the completion of the Subscription Agreement entered into between the

Company and Subscriber B has taken place on 13 April 2016. Set out below is the

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of completion of the Subscription

– 2 –

Agreement with Subscriber B; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds by

Subscriber B, for illustrative purpose only:-

Shareholders

Shareholding as at the date of
completion of the Subscription
Agreement with Subscriber B

Shareholding immediately upon
full conversion of the Convertible

Bonds by Subscriber B

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Dr. Mao Yumin (Note 1) 54,700,000 3.74% 54,700,000 3.61%

United Gene Holdings Limited

(Note 1) 84,500,000 5.77% 84,500,000 5.58%

Best Champion Holdings

Limited (Note 1) 61,650,000 4.21% 61,650,000 4.07%

China United Gene Investment

Holdings Limited (Note 1) 176,201,350 12.03% 176,201,350 11.64%

Chau Yiu Ting 307,600,000 21.01% 307,600,000 20.31%

Fu Chuang Limited

(i.e. Subscriber B) 0 0% 50,000,000 3.30%

Sub-total 684,651,350 46.76% 734,651,350 48.51%

Director
Mr. Tang Rong (Note 2) 396,200 0.03% 396,200 0.03%

Public Shareholders 779,145,474 53.21% 779,145,474 51.46%

Total (Note 3) 1,464,193,024 100% 1,514,193,024 100%

– 3 –

Notes:

1. China United Gene Investment Holdings Limited is owned as to 60% by Best Champion Holdings

Limited, which is in turn owned as to 33.50%, 33.50% and 33.00% by United Gene Holdings Limited,

Ease Gold Investment Limited and Victory Trend Limited, respectively. United Gene Holdings Limited is

wholly owned by Dr. MaoYumin (“Dr. Mao”). Ease Gold Investment Limited is wholly owned by Dr. Xie

Yi (“Dr. Xie”). Victory Trend Limited is wholly owned by Good Links Limited, which is in turn owned as

to 50% by Dr. Mao and as to 50% by Dr. Xie. JNJ Investments Limited is wholly owned by Biowindow